Amount receivable/(payable)  As at March 31, 2024  As at March 31, 2023

Exposure to the Currency
In foreign

Currency
In INR

In foreign

Currency
In INR

USD  (6.73)  (512.34)  (28.01)  (2,302.68)
EUR  (0.18)  (15.74)  (0.80)  (71.87)
GBP  0.01  1.43  (0.12)  (12.17)
SGD  (0.16)  (9.59)  (0.05)  (2.94)
AED  0.00  0.09  0.00  0.04
CHF  (0.01)  (0.96)  (0.02)  (1.58)
RUB  (1.29)  (1.29)  (1.29)  (1.29)

		  Foreign currencies are in millions

OneSource Specialty Pharma Limited
(Formerly Stelis Biopharma Limited) Annual Report 2023-24

110

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024

	 33.3.2 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

		  Financial instruments affected by changes in foreign exchange rates include External Commercial Borrowings (ECBs)
and payables to vendors. The Company considers US Dollar and the Euro to be principal currencies which require
monitoring and risk mitigation. The impact on account of 5% appreciation / depreciation in the exchange rate of the
above foreign currencies against INR is given below. The impact of exposure to other currencies is negligible.

Note No. 33 Financial instruments (Contd..)

 H in Million

Particulars
Increase / (Decrease) in Profit

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Appreciation in the USD  (25.62)  (115.13)
Depreciation in the USD  25.62  115.13
Appreciation in the EUR  (0.79)  (3.59)
Depreciation in the EUR  0.79  3.59

		  The impact on profit has been arrived at by applying the effects of appreciation / deprecation effects of currency on the
net position (Assets in foreign currency - Liabilities in foreign currency) in the respective currencies.

		  For the purposes of the above table, it is assumed that the carrying value of the financial assets and liabilities as at
the end of the respective financial years remains constant thereafter. The exchange rate considered for the sensitivity
analysis is the exchange rate prevalent as at March 31, 2024

		  The sensitivity analysis might not be representative of inherent foreign exchange risk due to the fact that the foreign

[…]

Amount receivable/(payable) March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Exposure to the Currency
In foreign

Currency
In INR

In foreign

Currency
In INR

USD  (6.73)  (512.34)  (28.01)  (2,302.68)
EUR  (0.18)  (15.74)  (0.80)  (71.87)
GBP  0.01  1.43  (0.12)  (12.17)
SGD  (0.16)  (9.59)  (0.05)  (2.94)
AED  0.00  0.09  0.00  0.04
CHF  (0.01)  (0.96)  (0.02)  (1.58)
RUB  (1.29)  (1.29)  (1.29)  (1.29)

OneSource Specialty Pharma Limited
(Formerly Stelis Biopharma Limited) Annual Report 2023-24

174

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024

Note No. 33 Financial instruments (Contd..)

	 33.3.2 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

		  Financial instruments affected by changes in foreign exchange rates include External Commercial Borrowings (ECBs)
and payables to vendors. The Company considers US Dollar and the Euro to be principal currencies which require
monitoring and risk mitigation. The impact on account of 5% appreciation / depreciation in the exchange rate of the
above foreign currencies against INR is given below. The impact of exposure to other currencies is negligible.

 H in Million

Particulars
Increase / (Decrease) in Profit

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Appreciation in the USD  (25.62)  (115.13)
Depreciation in the USD  25.62  115.13
Appreciation in the EUR  (0.79)  (3.59)
Depreciation in the EUR  0.79  3.59

		  The impact on profit has been arrived at by applying the effects of appreciation / deprecation effects of currency on the
net position (Assets in foreign currency - Liabilities in foreign currency) in the respective currencies.

		  For the purposes of the above table, it is assumed that the carrying value of the financial assets and liabilities as at
the end of the respective financial years remains constant thereafter. The exchange rate considered for the sensitivity
analysis is the exchange rate prevalent as at March 31, 2024.

		  The sensitivity analysis might not be representative of inherent foreign exchange risk due to the fact that the foreign